
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3256 

  ANSWERED ON 16.03.2021 

  

ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER PMAY-G 

 

3256.  SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government has any data regarding the number of houses constructed and 

the quantum of funds utilized under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin 

(PMAY-G) during the last three years and the current year; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof, year-wise and Statewise including Chandigarh; and 

(c)  whether the Government has set any target regarding the completion of PMAY-G and 

if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

 

(a) & (b) Yes Sir. The year-wise and State-wise data regarding the number of houses 

constructed and the quantum of funds utilized under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- 

Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years and the current year is given at Annexure. The 

PMAY-G Scheme is not implemented in the UT of Chandigarh. 

 

(c) The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) being implemented w.e.f.     

1
st
 April, 2016 aims to provide “Housing for All” through provision of pucca house with 

basic amenities to all houseless households living in kutcha and dilapidated house in rural 

areas.  The overall target is to construct 2.95 crore houses under the Programme.  

 

 

*****



Annexure 

 
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (A & B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3256 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2020 REGARDING “ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER PMAY-G”. 

 

Year-wise and State-wise data of houses completed and funds utilized under Pradhan Mantri 

Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G): 

S. 

N

o. 

State /UT 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Houses 

constructe

d (in Nos.) 

Utilization 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

Houses 

construct

ed (in 

Nos.) 

Utilization 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

Houses 

construct

ed (in 

Nos.) 

Utilization 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

Houses 

construct

ed 

(in Nos.) 

Utilization 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 27358 264.47 18679 264.55 5 0.00 0 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  0 0.00 85 0.00 747 0.39 1673 4.51 

3 Assam  26059 1458.46 159017 1149.68 84009 2046.75 123150 1034.14 

4 Bihar  28135 3243.10 581833 5602.96 376220 8265.94 757057 8933.47 

5 Chattisgarh  365875 4156.61 341381 3878.31 34587 989.82 35820 969.26 

6 Goa 0 0.00 22 0.60 3 0.80 81 0.42 

7 Gujarat 95281 1204.71 83096 826.80 35589 798.10 46918 389.30 

8 Haryana 6676 148.74 5961 44.68 6670 63.35 1202 12.74 

9 Himachal Pradesh  3504 38.87 3096 34.73 447 11.10 530 18.07 

10 Jammu &Kashmir 1979 95.68 14442 186.14 5610 221.42 19194 489.05 

11 Jharkhand  188299 3088.97 272679 2749.41 156975 3396.56 179732 3433.45 

12 Karnataka  34317 537.89 43760 597.47 7085 0.00 2131 0.00 

13 Kerala 9444 102.74 6519 42.51 779 11.80 568 21.20 

14 Madhya Pradesh  636354 7875.45 679290 7297.32 271274 4176.03 237711 3243.92 

15 Maharashtra 145631 1970.13 201969 0.00 92278 1924.76 128683 1925.98 

16 Manipur  66 65.91 7655 49.97 1151 12.83 1531 79.32 

17 Meghalaya  260 102.45 11329 106.60 4995 57.97 3377 154.06 

18 Mizoram 1333 23.26 900 7.62 997 31.80 950 13.82 

19 Nagaland 0 0.17 17 39.03 3687 15.25 535 0.01 

20 Odisha  431670 5810.32 403128 4577.35 361188 5460.07 337950 4173.98 

21 Punjab  608 30.67 12751 128.59 410 36.01 2445 58.59 

22 Rajasthan  317728 4184.56 326595 3161.40 166764 2924.02 259100 3249.30 

23 Sikkim 372 9.26 646 4.22 34 0.37 13 0.26 

24 Tamil Nadu  78680 939.08 104388 1353.68 49987 996.93 47913 599.65 

25 Telangana  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

26 Tripura 3333 230.83 20690 82.56 6155 210.50 14759 95.78 

27 Uttar Pradesh 817035 10241.34 426590 4773.31 174168 2207.35 27660 4089.16 

28 Uttarakhand  6237 70.51 5925 60.27 192 5.71 16 1.00 

29 West Bengal  589790 7867.88 739779 7759.23 286340 8854.41 613890 9632.05 

30 Andaman & Nicobar  0 0.00 1 0.00 286 1.12 297 7.68 

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli  1 0.55 197 9.06 221 23.33 354 29.51 

32 Daman & DIU 6 0.10 7 0.05 0 0.00 0 0.00 

33 Lakshadweep  0 0.00 0 0.23 9 0.35 28 0.01 

34 Puducherry 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

Total 3816031 53762.72 4472427 44788.31 2128862 42744.88 2845268 42659.68 

Source: A1, B3 and B5 report of AwaasSoft as on 11.03.2021.  

***** 


